You only examine sensitivity and scenario analysis in this topic.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis examines the sensitivity of the results (e.g., NPV, IRR) to changes in relevant variables.
By how much does a project’s NPV (and/or IRR) change due to a decrease or increase in the value of
individual cash inflow assumptions (values of variables)? Note: Typically, only the value of one variable is
changed at a time.

How to do a sensitivity analysis on NPV?
Follow these steps:

1. Compute the NPV using most likely values of the variables
2. Change the value of one variable (e.g., sales volume, discount rate, % of expenses) and compute the

NPV
3. Reinstate the original value of the variable (e.g., sales volume)
4. Change the value of another variable (e.g., initial outlay) and compute the NPV
5. Repeat this procedure for all the variables
6. Tabulate all the results (NPVs)
7. Identify the most sensitive variable/s (variables which makes large changes in NPV)
8. Explore what the company can do to improve these variables (better estimation, seeking more certain

arrangements/agreements, etc.)

For a given project the NPVs at different sales growth rates can be tabulated as follows:

Sales Growth NPV

-5% 125.36

0% 134.99

+5% 145.27

+10% 156.20

72  |  TOPIC 7: CAPITAL BUDGETING PART II

For a given project the NPVs at different discount rates can be tabulated as follows:

Discount Rate NPV

5% 185.26

10% 156.20

15% 132.95

20% 114.14

Scenario analysis

Scenario analysis examines whether the results change under alternative scenarios (states of the world). A
scenario might describe how a set of project inputs might be different under different economic conditions.
By comparing the range of NPVs (and/or IRR) provided by the different scenarios, it is possible to
understand the uncertainty (risk) associated with the project. In our previous example: We could do a
scenario analysis if the economy does well, the economy does badly, and the economy does average.

For a given project, the NPVs at different economic conditions: